Also, a study found that the high drop-out rates in vocational 

education were results of poverty and job insecurity (Yamyindee, Amdonkroy, 

& Jaicharad, 2013). Thailand’s Student Loan Fund (SLF) reported that its 

educational loan fund approved 791,353 loaners. Five hundred thousand 

seven hundred sixty-five (500,765) were bachelor’s degree, representing

63.28%; 174,104 were vocational education, representing 22.00%; and 116,484 

were senior high school, representing 14.72 %.This report confirmed the 

evaluation of Phuangprayong (2011) illustrating the number of approval